
•• IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE* 
MYRON AND IIIDITH Al,MONY 

LEGAL OWNER SIPETITIONERS COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
* 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED - SW CORNER OF
* 
OF EMORY AND PARRIS ROADS 

(56 J6 EMORY ROAD) BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT CASE NO. 09-118-SPH* RD
3 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* * * * * * * * * * 
ORDER OF DISMISSAl I 

This matter comes to the B<:>ard of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Lawrence Hammond, 

Esquire, on behalf ofPetitionerslAppellants, Myron N. Almony, Jr. and Judith Almony, from a decision 

of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated February 13,2009, in which the requested zoning reliefwas 

denied. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a Request to Withdraw the Notice of Appeal filed by 

, Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire on behalf of PetitionerslAppellants, Myron N. Almony, Jr. and Judith 
i 

: Almony, (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 
! 
; 

WlIEREAS, said Petitioners/Appellants request that the Notice of Appeal be withdrawn and 

dismissed, 

':4Yl ' I \_~.-IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this ----'~:E-_ day of ~0"ern vt:.X , 2009 by the 
, 

! Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the Notice of Appeal filed in Case No. 09-118-SPH, be and 

! the same is hereby WITHDRAWN AND DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OFBALT~ORECOUNTY 

Ii 

wrence M. Stahl 

~~ 

Andrew M. Belt 
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QIountu ~oaro of ~pprals of ~altimott QIounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887 -3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


November 6, 2009 

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire 
Hammond & Hammond, LLC Carole S. Demilio, Esquire 
465 Main Street Office ofPeople's Counsel 
P.O. Box 569 The Jefferson Buildmg, Suite 204 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of Myron and Judith Almony-Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No.: 09-11S-SPH 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy ofthe Order ofDismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with illing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review ided 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. Ifno such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date ofthe enclosed Order, the subject me will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

- \ hwm, Q. &d.kml\KC. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

TRSlklc 
~Enclosure 

Duplicate Cover letter 

c: Myron and Judith Almony Bruce Doak 
A. W. Shockney Stuart Merson 
Martha Meads William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
David Kirby, Code Enforcement 



Uc t. LO. 2009 3: 55PM 	 No. 1698 P. 2 

HAMMOND & HAMMOND, L.L.C. 

ATTORN~YS AT LAw 


465 MAIN STJtEET 


p.o. 8OX569 


REISTERSTOWN, MAR'Y1..AND 21136-Q!569 


(410) 833-'15'16 


FAX: (410) 833-4744 


LAWRENCE M. HAMMOND 	 LLOYD J. HAMIIIIOND ('RmRED) 

October 20, 2009 

VIA FACSIMILE (410) 887-3182 & 
FIRST CLASS MAn. 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Second Floor 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
TOWSOI1, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 In the Matter of Myron and Judith Almony 
Case No.: 09-1l8-SPH 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

The Appellant/Petitioner in this matter hereby withdrawals the Notice of Appeal dated 

March 13,2009. 


cc: Myron Almony 

People's Counsel 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

SW corner of Emory and Parrish Road 
4th Election District * DEPUTY ZONING 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(5616 Emory Road) * COMMISSIONER 

Myron N. Almony, Jr. and * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Judith A. Almony 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0118-SPH * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this· Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Special Hearing filed by Myron N. Almony, Jr. and Judith A. Almony, the legal 

property owners of· the above-captioned property. Special Hearing relief is requested in 

accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) to allow 

the continued use of permitted storage buildings to house recreational trailers and motor homes 

in an R.C.2 (former RD.P.) Zone. The subject property and requested relief are more fully 

described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief 

was Petitioner Myron N. Almony, Jr. and his attorney, Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire. Also 

appearing in support of the requested relief was Bruce Doak with Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 

the registered property line surveyor who prepared the site plan, and A.W. Shockney, a witness 

who has utilized the subject location for storage of a recreational vehicle. There were no 

Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance at the hearing. 

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 08-0665) in the 

Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. Citations for code violations were issued in this 

matter due to the alleged illegal storage of recreational vehicles, trailers, boats and commercial 

vehicles, operating a home occupation, failure to cease said operation, and failure to remove 



• • 
commercial vehicles from the property, in violation of the B.C.Z.R. A hearing was scheduled 

before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer and an Order was issued on June 10, 2008 

sustaining the .violations and imposing a civil penalty in the amount of $2,500.00. Thereafter, 

Petitioner filed the instant Petition for Special Hearing relief in order to legitimize the storage of 

recreational vehicles and motor homes in the existing storage buildings on the property. 

It should be noted that the fact that Code Enforcement violations are issued is generally 

not relevant to the underlying zoning case. This means that Petitioner cannot use the fact that a 

structure has been built or a use has continued over a period of time to set a precedent for it to 

continue. Nor does the fact that a structure may be costly to remove or modify or that a 

discontinued use may impact Petitioner financially come into consideration of the zoning case. 

Conversely, the fact that a structure may have been built or a use may have occurred which could 

violate the regulations is not held against Petitioner in deciding the underlying zoning case as 

some sort of an additional punishment. Code enforcement is conducted by the Department of 

.Permits and Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other 

penalties for violation of law. This office is charged with deciding only the discreet legal and 

factual issues associated with the zoning case. 

As to the instant matter, the testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject 

property is an irregular-shaped property consisting of approximately 13.13 acres, more or less, 

zoned RC.2. As a precursor to the RC.2 Zone, the property was previously zoned RD.P. as 

delineated in the 1975 Regulations. RD.P. was an abbreviation for "Rural: Deferred-Planning" 

and had a purpose similar to the present RC.2 Zone; that is, to "[p ]revent untimely urban 

development of relatively open land," and to "[floster conditions favorable to agriculture and 

other low-intensity uses appropriate in rural areas.,,1 The subject property is located on the 

See, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (as amended through October 10, 1974), 1975 Edition. 


2 

'" 'r ....~...),,;.\~..,Q-J... w4M'... ,- J_ ___ .~ .J~ L ,e+!>=- ' ..-"~;rT< '.) 

....._,__,-....,_'f!)_~ 

I 

http:2,500.00


• • 
northwest side of Emory Road, adjacent on the north side of the property to Parrish Road, west 

of Route 30 Hanover Pike in the Upperco area of Baltimore County. As shown on the site plan, 

the property is improved with Petitioner's two-story single-family dwelling, as well as a number 

ofadditional storage bUildings. 

According to the deeds that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibits 2 and 3, respectively, the subject property was acquired by Petitioner and his father in 

1967. In 1979, Petitioner's father conveyed a one-half interest in the property to Petitioner and 

his then-wife, Judith Almony, and in 2001, the remaining interest in the property was conveyed 

to Petitioner and Judith Almony. The existing dwelling was built in 1920 and is Petitioner's 

current residence. Since Petitioner and his father purchased the property in 1967, the buildings 

have been used to store vehicles and farm and/or landscaping equipment. During approximately 

the last three years, Petitioner has stored recreational vehicles and trailers belonging to others in 

the buildings and has charged what he described as a nominal storage fee. The buildings provide 

cover only for the vehicles, as there is no running water or electricity in the buildings. 

Except for the dwelling, storage buildings, and access driveway, the property consists 

mostly of open space. An aerial photograph marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 4 depicts the subject property and surrounding ~reas as primarily rural and agricultural 

farmland. A similar photograph with closer detail that was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 5 also shows the subject property with mature tree lines along the southern 

and northern boundaries. 

In support of the special hearing request, Mr. Doak, Petitioner's land surveymg 

consultant, testified that the storage buildings and the recreational vehicles and trailers stored 

therein are well buffered by the tree lines to the south and north, and that the storage buildings 

themselves are not unusual for this agricultural area and are actually well maintained and in 

d- \:J '})5 t ,; :n.,...,. 3 

,p. r-­
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better condition than one might usually find on a farm. In addition, Mr. Doak indicated that the 

property is still used for agriculture. The rear portion of the property, behind the storage 

buildings, is currently leased to Coldbottom Farms for farming and crops. Finally, Mr. Doak 

indicated that the use of the buildings for storage of recreational vehicles and trailers meets all 

the criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and, specifically, would not be detrimental 

to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locale, would not result in any adverse 

environmental issues (no underground storage of fuel tanks or the like), no views of atypical 

structures on the property, and would not be inconsistent with the property's zoning 

classification. Mr. Doak introduced photographs of the property that were marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 7 A through 7L. These photographs show Petitioner's 

dwelling and the buildings used for recreational vehicle and trailer storage. The property appears 

to be well maintained and the buildings also appear to be in good shape, with the vehicles and 

trailers stored in "bays" within the buildings. No doubt, the area is well organized and orderly. 

Also providing testimony in support of the requested relief was A.W. Shockney of 307 

Bond A venue in Reisterstown. Mr. Shockney indicated that he has stored a recreational vehicle 

on the property and does not believe the storage of these vehicles in such a secluded area, with 

virtually no views from the road or adjacent properties, to be contrary to the rural character ofthe 

property. 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office Planning dated December I, 2008 

which indicate that they do not oppose Petitioner's request. Along the southern boarder of the 

property are large mature trees that buffer the view of the closest neighbors. There appears to be 

no negative impacts on the surrounding community. The also direct Petitioner to revise the site 

4 
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plan and label structures to show storage buildings rather than "1 story dwelling with siding" and 

identify the single dwelling on the site. 

This is a difficult case to decide because based on the facts themselves, it appears that 

Petitioner's use is reasonable; however, it is my review of the applicable RC.2 Regulations that 

denies Petitioner safe harbor for his continued us of the buildings for storage of recreational 

vehicles and trailers. After considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded 

to deny the requested relief. On the one hand, I can certainly understand Petitioner wanting to 

utilize the existing buildings for a useful purpose. It appears the buildings may have been used 

in the past for storage of equipment related to agricultural uses of the property. It also appears 

that the storage use of these buildings has "evolved" over time to the point now where Petitioner 

stores recreational vehicles and trailers. On the other hand, I am bound by the clear wording and 

interpretation of the Zoning Regulations and it is. clear that, as with the previous R.D.P. zoning 

years ago, the purpose of the current RC.2 Zone is "to foster conditions favorable to a continued 

agricultural use 0/ the productive agricultural areas 0/ Baltimore County by preventing 

incompatible/orms and degrees o/urban uses.,,2 (emphasis added). 

In my view, I cannot reconcile the storing of recreational vehicles and trailers (which is 

essentially for a commercial purpose) with the preferred agricultural uses in the R.C.2 Zone. 

Although ~r. Doak argues that the storage of vehicles in the buildings, whether they be farm 

vehicles from previous days or recreational vehicles today, presents a distinction without any 

practical or appreciable difference, I believe it is more significant than that, and I find that 

Petitioner's storing of multiple recreational vehicles is not consistent with the property's RC.2 

Zoning, and does not meet any of the permitted storage allowances set forth in Sections 415 and 

2 See, Section IAOl.l.B of the B.C.Z.R. 

~!.~",~)j':f';~ ~,~~~~~ fr~, U'.;~~ 
5 



• • .' . 

415A of the B.C.Z.R. Hence, I do not believe Petitioner's request is within the spirit and intent 

of the Zoning Regulations and cannot grant the requested relief in this instance? 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' request for 

special hearing should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this /~ day of February, 2009 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief 

filed in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) 

to allow the continued use of permitted storage buildings to house recreational trailers and motor 

homes in an RC.2 (former RD.P.) Zone be and is hereby DENIED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, consistent with the above, Petitioner shall cease and 

desist from the storage of such vehciles and shall, at Petitioner's cost and expense, remove the 

said recreational trailers and motor homes currently stored on the property within the next ninety 

(90) days. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

#.(pfuMASH. -: 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

3 Because of the gradual evolution over the years of the use of land in the north County from purely agricultural 
farmland to residential development and other uses, perhaps this is a legislative issue that Petitioner might pursue 
with the County Planning Board and County Council in order to specify storage of multiple recreational vehicles and 
trailers in buildings that were once used for similar storage of farm equipment and vehicles. 

i1~~Zt~f~~~; 
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Pefttion for Spe!ial Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the propcrlYltl'~~do~t""S6'16-'-'-E"""'J:a;;'-/2:J'-:'~'"'''' 
: whi,ch isp,rcscntly zonc~ i 'q f2;.c- 2{12, '/), pJ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoningregulationi;: . .'' .. ; 

I"or Y'!.f?. ~gr~eto.ppy expe,nses of above Special Hearing. advertising. pp'~li,ng. etc. !l.l'!d further agree toaflcl are to be bo.unded by' the 

zpnif.lg'regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant tp th~ipninglaw for: Baltimore County ... ,. '; -'::~"-:'-.,' ,- ~ : .,-:-::-. ". : 


. , ,. . '" ::: ... "'.... . ~ 

iiwii' do solemnly-declare,andaffirmi under the-penaltiesoL__ 
perjury. that It we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 
.~'; ...~ .....:: ..~~ .~,,'~., .. ,: ' ~ ~', "....... .~. '" --._..., -,.-..~-.~ '"., .,,,~~" ., ..,...... ,-~.--.- -",~,..- .'-'''~. ~ 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(sJ; 
~ .~•. -l!.r, .. 

Name - Type or Print 

~cignatwe--:, .. ; .---..... 'T 

. .: i.! :.." .• '. .. , . 
 ~, 

Address Telephone No. 

City State lip Code 

Attormiy For Petitioner: ., ;: .'. ,'.:.» , , ­
. ,';' ;Address : .... '~".'.' ,"" ,," ..... ,. . , '. : . Telephone No.' 


UPf~Il...C.Q f1j) 2JISJ~~~J 
~ 

Hatnmood ~ Hammood, Llc.... 
Company 

J!/P$ JVl,,~ 0 S +. l{IO - qY3 -ls'ilc 3'lo 6. ';-C w s. ,..r•...J/V 4/0-1. 2. J -" 1,70 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

t\e:s±e fS+OU)O MD <;Q, Il-;)L. {t:>-..JSorJ 14 2,.e" 
City '- State Zip Code City State lip Code 

Sig 

:[:,,":::,,( 'SCI'~.'/'" (5""0 ~.:y fl.d.. 
" 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name ' 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commlssio~er 
February 13, 2009 

LAWRENCE HAMMOND 

HAMMOND & HAMMOND LLC 

465 MAIN STREET 

REISTERSTOWN MD 21136 


Re: Petition for Special Hearing 

Case No. 2009-011S-SPH 

Property: 5616 Emory Road 


Dear Mr. Hammond: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case . 

. In the event the decision tendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 41 0-88J:.. 3391. 

·;;Zffurs~. 
~O~~ H. to:r~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County . 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Myron N. Almony, Jr. and Judith A. Almony, 5616 Emory Road, Upperco MD 21155 
Bruce Doak, Gerhold Cross & Etzel Ltd., 320 East Towsontown Blvd., Towson MD 21286 
A.W.Shockney, 307 Bond Avenue, Reisterstown MD 21136 

.Jefferson Building I 10.5 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887..38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


5616 EMORY ROAD 

SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTED 

TO ALLOW THE CONTINUED USE OF PERMITTED STORAGE 
BUILDINGS TO HOUSE RECREATIONAL TRAILERS AND MOTOR 
HOMES IN A RC-2 (FORMER R.D.P.) ZONE. 



e e 

~,~~G~e.:.:..:fh:..:..:O:...:..::I~d::.:.:,:.:.:.::C::..:f=Os=..:.::S:.:..:..&:..::.:I...::.:E:....,:t-=z::.:..:e=I,::.:.:.L=.t.:.;.,d::..._[gJ= Registered Professional Land Surveyors. Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com.Im 

~ 

October 20, 2008 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Myron N. Almony property 


5616 Emory Road 

Baltimore County, Maryland 


All that piece or parcel ofland situate, lying and being in the Fourth Election District, Third 
Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit: 

Beginning for the same at a point southwesterly 3080 feet, more or less from the 
intersection of Hanover Pike (Route 30) with Emory Road (Route 91) along centerline of 
Emory Road, North 70 degrees 45 minutes West 76 perches, and running thence, 

1) South 70 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East 76 perches, 
2) North 83 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East 39 perches, 
3) North 63 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West 102.5 perches, 
4) Thence with a straight line to the place of beginning. 

Containing 13.13 Acres ofland, more or less. 

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is not 
to be used for the purposes of conveyance. 

http:www.gcelimited.com
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'i' ,NOTICE OF ZONING 


, "C HEARING. 


T~e Zoning Commissioner of " 
Baltimore County, 'by authority' , 

'of the Zoning Act and Regula- ' 
tions of Baltimore County will I 

hol~' a public, hearing In Tow- .; 
son. Maryland on the property 
Identified herein.as 'follows:, 

Case: # 2DD9-0118-SPH 
5616 Emory Road '\: , ' .' 
Slwesl; corner of Emory, ani! , 

,Parrish Road ' '.. ,,'" i , 
4th Election Distflct,,' "" 
3rd Coun'cllmanlc Districf ' 
Legal·Owner(s):.,Mywn &' Ju-.,;
dith Almony , • , " , ' 
Special. Hearing: to allow:the I 
continued use ,Of' permitted ' 
storage buildings to house rec- :. 

I reat/onal ,trailers and 'motor I 
homes in. ,aRC~2' (former ' 

I R.D,P) zone., ( . '. ' 
: Hearing:: Monday; :'January, J 
12~ 2009 at 11:00 a.m. In ' 

, Room 104;' Jelfel'SonBulid-, I 
lng, J05 'West Chesapeake 
Avenue, ~o",so~ ?1204. • 'j 

WllWIMJ, WISEMAN. ill., ,'!
Zoning Commissioner for .' 
Bal~imore County': " ,! 
" NOTES:" (1) 'Hearings ,are I 
:Handicapped Accessible; _for . 
sp~Cial' " accommodations i 
Pleas~ ',90ntacr the ,Zoning 
Comml~sloner's Office. at 
(410) 887-4386. , " '. ' ,': 

,(2) For information concern', 
'ing the File an'd/or Hearing,': 
, Contact, tlie Zoning Review Of- \1 
.fice at (410) 887-3391. ' 

JT 121752 Dec, 23 ' .190998 


. I \ ,'--- ,-" ':J '''.', 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of { s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on Q j";/'3 J ,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 


0' Owings Mills Times 


O. NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

.. 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




•Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823A470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE#2009-0118-SPH 

OWNER/DEVELOPER: 
Myron & Judith Almony 

DATE OF HEARING: January 12, 2009 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 
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LO ATldftECEJVED 
5616 

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEME 

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www.gcelimited.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

November 24, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH. JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive DepartmentojPermilsand

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009·0118·SPH 
5616 Emory Road 
Siwest corner of Emory and Parrish Road 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Myron & Judith Almony 

Special Hearing to .allow the continued use of permitted storage buildings to house recreational 
trailers and motor homes in a RC-2 (former R.D.P) zone. 

ytr;
earin : Monday, Jan.uary 12, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 


cjesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

It-..n , T ,/ ~ 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Lawrence Hammond, 465 Main Street, Reisterstown 21136 
Mr. & Mrs. Almony, 5616 Emory Road, Upperco 21155 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SAT., DECEMBER 27, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE 'ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Requested: April 9, 2009 
BALTIMORE· COUNTY 

BOAR!A:YfPYJ\tflSIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO.: 09-118-SPH 


5616 Emory Road 


4th ELECTION DISTRlCT APPEALED: 3/13/09 


ATTACHMENT (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
102 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204· 

Attention: Theresa Shelton 
Administrator 

CASE NO.: 09-118-SPH 

LEGAL OWNER: Myron and Judith Almony 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

5616 EMORY ROAD 

S W CORNER OF EMORY RQAD AND PARRlSH ROAD . 

-------------------------------~~---------*------------------------------------------------------"---------------------~-

By: ______~~~~~~~~_+------------------~ 
(Signature-o SignPoster) 

.. \\S~~ 
(Print N~me) '" 







e.•DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this' 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements, 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTil All ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

o 1118Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: M ~ h ~ 

Address or Location: 'S(;;,= b 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: 

Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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trailers and mo or homes in a RC-2 (former R.D.P) zone. 

?f)~e,.,&.;t.e;AAvenue, Towson 21204 

TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, December 23, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 


Please forward billing to: 
. 	 Myron Almony 410-833-9675 

5616 Emory Road 
Upperco,MD 21155 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0118-SPH 
5616 Emory R,oad . 
Slwest corner of Emory and Parrish Road 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Myron & Judith Almony 

. 	 . 

Speciai Hearing to allow the continued use of permitted storage buildings to house recreational 

12,2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

WILLIAM J .. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



MARYLAND 

November 24,2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M, KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

. The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations. 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-011S-SPH 
5610' Emory Road 

S/west corner of Emory and Parrish Road 

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District. 

Legal Owners: . Myron & Judith Almony 


Special Hearing to allow the continued use of permitted storage 'buildings to house recreational 
trailers and motor homes in a RC-2 (former RD.P) zone, 

ea 'n~:n~fJ' January 12, 2009 at 11:00 a,m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

. 5 vrol.~CBes.apeake Avenue, Towson 21204 . ' 


, . ~ 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Lawrence Hammond, 465 Main Street, Reisterstown 21136 
Mr. & Mrs. Almony, 5616 Emory Road, Upperco21155 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd" Towson 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SAT., DECEMBER 27, 200S. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386, 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
. THE ZONING .REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391, 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-339\ I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


anted within 15 

r 

e .e 

QIounty ~oarb of ~JlJleals of ~a1timottQIounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887 -3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

Hearing Room #2, Second Flo 
Jefferson Buildin 105 W. Chesa 

NOTICE OF 

CASE #: 09-118-SPH IN THE MATTER 0 . Myron and Judith Almony, Jr. 
egal Owners IPetitioners 

5616 Emory Road 14th Ele 'on District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

RE: . SPH - to allow the continued use of pennitted stora buildings to house recreational trailers 
and motor homes in an RC. 2 (former R.D.P,) one 

2/13/09 -DZC decision that in accordance with Section 500.7 oft Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (BCZR), the Petitioner's Request for Special Hearing r iefis DENIED and Petitioner 
shall cease and desist from the storage of vehicles and shall remove t vehicles and trailers currently 
stored on the property within 90 days. 

-,ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY JULY 22 2009 AT 10:00 A.M. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider 
retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore Cou ty Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requ ts must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) ofthe Board's Rules. No postponements will be 
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2( c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least on 
hearing date. 

Theresa R. Shelton, Administra 

c: Counsel for AppellantlPetitioner Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire 
AppelHmtlPetitioner Myron Almony, Jr 

Bruce Doak 
A.W. Shockney 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
William Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 



such a time that is convenient to the Board and all parties. 

awrence M. Hammond 
Hammond & Hammond, LLC 

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY BOARD* 
MYRON and JUDITH ALMONY, JR. 

Legal OwnerslPetitioners * OF APPEALS 


* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case # 09-118-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

REQUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT 

The Petitioners, by and through its undersigned counsel pursuant to Rule 2(b) and Rule 

2(c) of the Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure moves for a postponement of the hearing 

of this matter which is assigned for July 22, 2009 due to the unavailability of witnesses and to 

permit the Petitioner sufficient time to continue to seek a legislative remedy to the question 

before the Board. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner's move for a continuance of the hearing of this matter until 

465 Main Street, P.O. Box 569 
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 
(410) 977-7258 
Attorney for Petitioners 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certifY that on this 2nd day of July, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Motion for 

Postponement was hand delivered to the Office ofPeople's Counsel, 105 West Chesapeake 

Avenue, Suite 204, Towson, Maryland 21204. 

~~~~!t:lID 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
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Olounty ~oarb of J\ppralsof ~a1timorr Olounttt 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

July2, 2009 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND RE-ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 09-U8-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: Myron and Judith Almony, Jr. 
Legal Owners /Petitioners 

5616 Emory Road / 4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

RE: SPH -'- to aHow the continued use of penmtted storage buildings to house recreational trailers 
and motor hoines in an R.C. 2 (former R.D.P.) Zone 

2/13/09 ~DZC decision that in accordance with Sectiop500.7 Qfthe Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (BCZR), the Petitioner's Request for Special Hearing relief is DENIED and Petitioner 
shaH cease and desist from the storage of vehicles and shall remove the vehicles and trailers currently 
stored on the property within 90 days. 

This matter was scheduled for Wednesday, July 22, JO(JI and a postponement has been granted by 

agreement between the parties. The matter has been reassigned for the following: 


RE-ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21,2009, AT 10:00 A.M. 
~ 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of retaining an 
attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules ofPractice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in 
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing 
date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing 
date. 

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator 

c: Counsel for AppellantlPetitioner : Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire 
AppellantlPetitioner : Myron Almony, Jr 

Bruce Doak A.W. Shockney 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
William Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 



'. 

IN THE MATTEE. OF: * COUNTY BOARD 

MYRON ALMONY, JR., 

& JUDY ALMONY * OF APPEALS 

Legal Owners! Petitioners 


* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case #: 09-118-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

REOUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT 

The Petitioners, pursuant to Rule 2 (b) and Rule 2 (c) of the Board's Rules of Practice and 

Procedure moves for a postponement of the hearing of this matter which is scheduled for October 

21,2009 on the grounds that several of Petitioner's witness are unavailable to appear on the 

scheduled hearing date and to further permit the Petitioner the time necessary to seek legislative 

relief from the County CounciL 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner's move for a continuance of the hearing of this matter until 

such a time that is convenient to the Board and all parties. g I 

lIDfCIEaWllEID) ~ 
~ OCT - 6 2009 ../1:awrence M. Hammond 

~ Hammond & Hammond, LLC 
BALfllVIUKt l,;UUNTY 465 Main Street, P.O. Box 569 
BOARD OF APPEALS Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 

(410) 833-7576 
Attorney for Petitioners 



.-""' 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 6th day of October, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Motion for 

Postponement was hand delivered to the Office of People's Cou sel, 105 West Chesapeake 

Avenue, Suite 204, Towson, Maryland 21204. fl 
" ---. 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department oj Permits and 

Development Management 

January 08, 2009 
Lawrence M. Hammond 
Hammond & Hammond, LLC 
465 Main St. 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Dear: Lawrence M. Hammond 

RE: Case Number 2009~0118-SPH, 5616 Emory Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 23,2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has revieweq the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the . 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure tpat all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any quest~ons, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c:People's Counsel 
Myron & Judith A Almony; 5616 Emory Rd.; Upperco, MD 21155 
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel LTD; 320 E. Towsontown Blvd.; Towson, MD 21286 

Zoning Review I County Office Building . 
II I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1J1 i Towson, Maryland 2 J204 i Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov . . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORECOUNT~ MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 1,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 5616 Emory Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 9-118 

Petitioner: Myron and Judith AImony 8 Y: ___________________ _ 
Zoning: 	 RC2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

To allow the continued use of permitted storage building to house recreational trailers and motor homes in 

an RC 2 zone. 


SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 


The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's special hearing request. Along the southern 

border of the property are large mature trees that buffer the view of the closest neighbors. There appears 

to be no negative impacts on the surrounding community. . 


Revise the plan and labeling of the structures to show storage buildings rather than" 1 story dwelling 

with siding." Identify the single dwelling on site. 


For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887­
3480. 


Division Chief: +--/-+h~~-:-;-/-~+--a-~z....:~~~-
AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\zAC\9-\\S.doc 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

~ounty Office Building, Room 111 November 10, 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 03, 2008. , 

, , \ \S? 
Item Numbers: Item ,Number 0109 thro~gh 0125 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
correct~d or incorporated into the final plans for the pro~erty. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 IPhone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 

www.baltimorecountymd
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Koti'oco, Director DATE: November 7,2008 
. Department of Permits & Development 

Management . 

FROM: D~nnis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

. SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 10,2008 
Item No.: 2009-1O_t 112, 113, 
114,115,116,117, 8 19,120, 
122 & 123 . 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN :cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-IIon008-NO COMMENTS 
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. Martin O'Malley, Governor I StateIDghway, IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary . 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor . Neil 1. Pedersen, Adminislrator 
Administration . . 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: No\f I 3/ 2t:() 8 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item NoZW9-e1 l3-A 
Permits and Development Management ee03 Ll~CDLI'-l ~\(E 
County Office Building, Room 109 'vJA.r;t.,.,'RI3-~ ThE)r~\ '( 
Towson, Maryland 21204 VAR\A.~G'E . 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned.. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. '2.00c;)-{) \ \ B-.h.. .. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410.:545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us) . 

. . 

Very truly yours, 

(o~~ s~~~!!~ 
'Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 


Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Spee,ch:1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Sireel Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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Martin O'Malley, Governor I Statef~ IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 


Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

November 6, 200S 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2009-0118-SPH 
Permits and Development Management MD 91 (Emory Road) & 
County Office Building, Room 109 Parrish Road s/w corner 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Almony Property 

5616 Emory Road 
Special Hearing 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

This is in reference to our ongoing review of the ZAC Agenda plan for the Emory Property 
located at 5616 Emory Road, which was received on November 3rd 

• We understand that the 
aforementioned submission illustrates a request to allow the continued use of permitted storage buildings 
as shown on the plan to accompany a petition for special hearing. 

Based on a review of available information and existing conditions, the State Highway 
Administration has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofItem No. 
2009-01IS-SPH. Please include our remarks in your staff report to the Zoning Hearing Officer. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
5593 or 1-800~876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

VU~7!~S)~-
~Steven ~oster, Chie.~ 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 
Cc: 	 Mr. & Mrs. Myron N. Almony, Jr., Owners 

Mr. Bruce E. Doak, Engineer, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Ms. Erin Kuhn, ADE-Traffic, SHA 
Mr. John Murphy, Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County 
Mr. David Malkowski, Metropolitan District Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

5616 Emory Road; SW comer of Emory 
and Parrish Roads ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
4th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 

Legal Owner(s): Myron & Judith Almony * FOR 


Petitioner(s) 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-1l8-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent' 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN '.­
Peopl91 cou~sd)for Baltimore County 

(."..~...t £')/~F"'-/'<)RECEIV\:fJ 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO NOV 1 Z kOOtl 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

, CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1ih day of Nove~ber; 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry ofAppearance was mailed to Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E Towsontown Blvd, 

Towson, MD 21286 and Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire, 465 Main Street, Reisterstown, MD 

21136, Attorney for Petitioner(s). ' 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



·\....... 

i,,/ 

. CASE NAME A(..MPNY'· 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER . Z009' - /18 .. .:seH 

DATE l/rdor 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


, 



• 
JAMES T, SMITH, JR. .A!.M~1f.~r&PTROCO, Director 
County Executive pI ,.c..M)ftHtment of Permits and 

Development Management 

Lawrence Hammond 
Hammond & Hammond, LLC 
465 Main Street 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Dear Mr: Hammond: 

RE: Case 2009-0118-SPH, 5616 Emory Road 

Please be advised that this office received your appeal of the above-referenced 
case filed in this office on March 13, 2009. All materials relative to the case have been 
forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you bf the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

MARYLAND 

Jil J{;l:/ 
I 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Myron & Judith Almony, ,Jr., 5616 Emory Road, Upperco 21155 
Bruce Doak, GC &E, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 
AW. Shockney, 307 Bond Avenue, Reisterstown 21136 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building . 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1111 Towson, Maryland 21204, Phone 410-887-3391, Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 

www.baltimorecountymd


.­
HAMMOND & HAMMOND, L.L.C.• 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

465 MAIN STREET 
p. O. BOX 569 

REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136-0569 
(410) 833-7576 

FAX: (410) 833-4744 

LLOYD J. HAMMOND (RETIRED) OF COUNSEL 
LAWRENCE M. HAMMOND DOUGLAS S. CURTIS 

March 13, 2009 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Suite 115 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

. RE: Case No. 2009-01l8-SPHIMyron N. Almony, Jr., Petitioner 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please note the appeal of Myron N. Almony, Jr., with respect to the Order of the Deputy 
Zoning Commissioner in the above referenced case. I have enClosed herewith a check ip the 
amount of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00), together with a copy of Mr. Bostwick's order. 

I thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or concerns, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Hammond 

LMH:ld 
Enclosures as noted 

cc: Myron Almony, Jr. 



• 
APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing 
5616 Emory Road 

. S·· corner of Emo~ & Parrish Roads 
4th Ele tion District - 3' Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Myron & Judith Almony, Jr. 

Case No.: 2009-0118-SPH 

Petition for Special Hearing (Oct ber 23, 2009) 


Zoning Description of Property 


Notice of Zoning Hearing (Nove ber 24, 2008) 


Certification of Publication (Jeffe sonian - December 23, 2008) 


Certificate of Posting (Decembe 24,2008) by Bruce Doak 


Entry of Appearance by People' 

Petitioner{s) Sign-In Sheet - On 

Protestant{s) Sign-In Sheet - No 

Citizen{s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Zoning Advisory Committee Co 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. Site Plan 
2. Deed 
3. Deed 

. 4. Aerial Photograph 
5. Aerial Photograph 
6. Plan to accompan 

Counsel (November 12, 2008) 

Sheet 

e 

ments 

photo 
7. Photographs (A th u L) 


Protestants' Exhibits - None 


Miscellaneous (Not Marked as E hibit) 

1. Code Enforcemen Violation Packet 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's rder (DENIED - February 13, 2009) 

Notice of Appeal received on Ma h 13, 2009 from Lawrence Hammond 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Balti ore County, MS #2010 

Deputy Zoning Commissi ner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

Mr. & Mrs. Almony . 

Bruce Doak 

AW. Shockney 

Lawrence Hammond 


. date sent April 7; 2009, kim 
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DIVISION OF CODi: INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS 

VIOLATION CASE: 08~0665 

5616 EMORY RD 

ZONING CASE: 09-118-SPH 
5616 EMORY ROAD 



'ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN' 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: 	 November 7, 2008 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: 	 Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: 	 Item No.: 118 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Myron and Judith Almony 

. Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 5616 Emory Road 
Location Description: South West corner of Emory and Parrish Road 

VIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No.: 08-0665 
Defendants: Myron and Judith Almony 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) 
regarding the hearing date: 

Suzie Armacost 
16327 Hanover Pike 
Upperco, MD 21155 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for 'review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

Complaint Intake Form 

State Tax Assessment printout 

Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 

Photographs 

Citation 

Other: correspondences 


After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to Lisa 
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case. 

RSW/ 
c: David Kirby 



· INTAKE ILH. CASE # )08••0665 AREA INSPECTOR: ______ 

PROBLEM ISTORING CO~ VEHS &PROPANE TANK 

VIOL LOCATION 15616 EMOR~ RD VIOL. ZIP ~21155 

COMPLAINTANT NAME ISUZIE ARMACOST 

COMP.ADDRESS!~1-63~2~7-H~.A-N~O-V~E~R-P-IK~E~------------- COMPL.ZIP 

COMPL. PHONE 1(410) 374·3233 COMPL. WORK#: ,.------- EXT I 
OWNERS INFOI NOTES PREVIOUS CASE NUMBERS: 

06-8064 o NCF 
DATE: 01/28/2008 
TIME: 09:08:56 

STANDARD AS 07·0741 
.0710829 liill REOPEN 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC 
04 01 036680 04 1-0 05-00 D 
ALMONY MYRON N,JR DE 
ALMONY JUDITH A DE 
5616EMORYRD PR 

UPPERCO 

----.•.. ----­



RA1001B 


DATE: 01/28/2008 ~ANDAR~ ASSESSMENT INQUIRY~) 

TIMr.;: (59 :·08: 56 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP 

04 01 0366~0 04 1-0 

ALMONY MYRON N,JR 

ALMONY JUDITH A 

5616 EMORY RD 

UPPERCO MD 

--- ­ ---- ­ FCV --------- ­

PRIOR PROPOSED 

LAND: 74,140 134,140 

IMPV: 116,190 176,750 

TOTL: 190,330 310,890 

PREF: 14,140 14,140 

CURT: 154,620 272,420 

DATE: 05/03 08/06 

- TAXABLE BASIS 

ASSESS: 270,702 

ASSESS: 230,516 

ASSESS: o 

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT 

. CLASS 	 OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD· DATE 

0 00 	 D NO 01/02/08 

DESC-l. . IMPS38.7153 AC 

DESC-2 .. 3168FT NW COR PARRISH R 

PREMISE. 05616 EMORY RD 

00000-0000 

21155-9757 FORMER OWNER: ALMONY MYRON N,SR 

---------- PHASED IN ------~----------

CURR CURR PRIOR 

FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

TOTAL .. 270,702 270,702 230,516 

PREF ... 14,140 14,140 14,140 

CURT ... 233,152 233,152 193,886 

EXEMPT. 0 0 

FM DATE 

08/23/07 

PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



Permits and Development Management Code Enforcement 
Code Inspections' and Enfo_rcement Building Insn4.ction· 
Connty Office Building, . - '\213 Electrical J ~"'~tion' 
III West Chesapeake A 1 Plumbing I ,lion ., 
 Towson, Maryland 21204 
 Signsl Fences 

" 
~ODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 

CITY 

VIOLATION ADDRESS 

CITY ZIP CODE 

410-887-3351 
410-887-3953 
410-887-3960 
410-887-3620 
410-887-3896 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

RESIDENTIAL ZONE CLASSIFICATION NON-RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

0 DRl, 0, DR2 0, DR3.S o DRS.S o DRI0.S: 0 DR16 o BL (230) o BR(236) o BM (233) 

0 RC2(IAOl) o RC4(IA03) o RC20 & 50 (lAOS) o RC6(IA07) o MR(240) o ML(2S3) o MH (256) 
0 RC3(IA02) o RCS(1A04) , o RCC(IA06) o RC7 (IA08) 

0 OTHER: 0 OTHER: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS fB.C.Z.R.) 

AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: 32-3-102; 32-3-602; 32-3-603; 32-4-lI4 .­

~ 101; 102.1: DefinitiOn, s; g,eneral use 0 , 415A: License/ remove un tagged recreat,ion vehicle X- IB01.1: DR Zones-use regulations . 0 415A: Improperly parked recreation vehicle 
. 0 428: Li~ense/ Remove' all un'~agged/ inoperative or X 41 SA:. One recreB;tional vehicle per p~ope~ty 

damage'dJ disabled motor vehicle(s) 0 '410:' 'Illegal Class II truckirig facility r • 

o 1801.10: Re~ove open .d.ump/ junk yard, '. " .0 409:, I~legal ac~~~sl?ry st,ructur,e placement . 
.;;;r431: Remove com;';eri:ial,~ehicle(s) , ' 0 iB02.1; 270;' 421.1: Illegal kennel Limii 3 dogs 
~ 101; 102.1: 'Remove contr~ctors equip. storage yard - ',t:J '102.5: Residential site line violation /obstruction 

0, 101; 102.1; ZCPM: Ct:ase service ga~age activities' 0 408B: Illegal rooming! boarding house 

~./02: Illegal conversion of dwelling 0 BCC: 32-3-102; 500.9 BCZR; ZCPM: 

'" 101; 102.1;'ZCPM: Iliegal h'ome occupation Violation of commercial site plan and/or zoning order 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (B.c.e> 

o 13-7-112: Cease all nuisa~ce activity o 35-2-301: Obtain building! fence! sign permit 
o ,13-7-115: County to abate nui~ance & lien'costs o 18-2-601: Remove all obstruction(s),at street, alley, road 
o \3-7-310: Remove aD trash &'debris from property o 13-7-310(2): Remove bird seed I other food for rats 
o 13-7-312: Remove 'a'cc'umulations of debris; materials, etc 0"32-3-102: Violation of d~velopme~t planl site plan 
o \3-7-201(2): Cease stagnim"t pool water ' o IBC 115; BCBC lIS: Remove! Repair unsafe 
o 12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily , Structure board and secure all openings to premise 
o 3S-S-208(a)(c): Seal exterior openings from rodent. & pests o 13-7-401; 13-7-402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall 
o 13-4-201(b)(d): Store garbage in containers w/tight lids grass and weeds to three (3) inches in height 

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING (B.C.e> 

o 3S-S-302(a)(I): Unsanitary conditions. '. 0 3S-5-302(a)(2): ' Store all garbage,in trash cans 
o 3S-S-302(a)(3): Cease infestation from prop. '0 3S-5-302(b)(I): Repair exterior structure 
o 3S-S-302(b)(1)(2): Repair decorative trim, cornices, etc· 0 3St~02(b)(I)(3): Repair exterior extentions 
o 3S-S-302(b)(1)(4): Repair chimney & similar extention. 0 35- 302(b)(I)(S): Repair metal/wood surfaces 
o 3S-S-302(b)(1)(6): Repair defective door(s) I window(s) 0 3S-5-302(b)(I)(7): Repair defective fence 

INVESTMENT PROPERTY fB.C.q 

o 3S-2-404(a)(I)(i): Remove hazardous or unsafe condition 0 3S-2-404(a)(I)(ii): Repair ext. walls I vertical members 
o 3S-2-404(a)(1)(iii): Repair roof or horizontal members 0 3S-2-404(a)(I)(iv): Repair exterior chimney 
o 3S-2-404(a)(I)(v): Repair ext. plaster or masonry 0 3S-2-404(a)(I)(vi) Waterproofwallsl roof Ifoundations 
o 3S-2-404(a)(I)(vii): Repair exterior construction (see below) 0 3S-2-404(a)(I)(2): Remove trash, rubbish, & debris 
o 3S-2-404(a)(I)(3): Repair Iremove defective exterior sign(.) 0 3S-2-404(a)(4)(i)(ii): Board & secure. Material to match 

building color of structure 

OTHER VIOLATIONS OR REMARKS: 

'NOTICE POSTED AND MAILED 


OTENTIAL FINE: ~ $200 0 $500 0 $1000 l<e",r..!d",a!.I.>..I!e",r'--'.v.",·o",la"ti",·o",n",a",n",dwt",o",b",e.J!!!"'-""-""-"--"""-"""'''--''''7'-'''''-''"" 


COMPLIANCE DATE: ~~I~ INSPECTOR NAME:_-"",,,-,,=~~~~+,,"-L""='-"'<--'{ 



Permits and Development Mana~ment Code Enforcement 410-887·3351' 
Building i","-"';on 410·887·3953Code inspections and Enrorc~;~:" \ 

County Office Building, Rm.l, I '. . E;lectrical If\ ,tion 410-887·3960 
111 West Chesapeake Ave.' '. "' .. -' Plumbing inS'jleetion 410-887·3620 

t. Towson, Maryland 21204 Signs! Fences 410·887·389.6 

.~: . . :CODE ~NFORCEMENT& INSPECTIONS CITATION '.
. I ZONE . ...., !···'.·.···71(;'* : 

MAILING ADDRESS: I). 
CITY 

ZIP CODE' 
MARYLAND 

DID UNLAWFULLY ViOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTlMO E C 
, . ;: .,';. "::.- " :.~ - ~ , " " .: .,' 

·'··.1J/~ll ", . 

Pursuanl to Section 1·2·217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty $ Co· 
has been assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the 
amount indicated: 

A quasi·judicial hearing has been pre·scheduled in room 116, 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for: 

DATE: r It) 1-diLt of 
TIME: 2.:w @PM. 

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above 
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Inspector Printed Name: 

INSPECTOR SIGNATURE: __.L.-><.---->._H'\----""...-______Date: ~J2bo f· 
AGENCY 

L. 



~ 
1 

Permits and Development Management Code EDf~rcement 410·887·3351 
Code Inspections and Enfr' . ',ent Buildin' \ection 410-887-3953 

.. County Office Building, I '13 Electric. ..;pection. 410-887,3960 
, , ; , '11i West Chesapeake Ave. ~~ Plumbing Inspecdon.: 410-887-3620

! Towson, Maryland 21204 ~-4llYL"~ Signs! Fences 410-887-3896•
I 

D , 

!" 
I 
1 

..:;CODE ENFORCEM.,~NT 8f. INSPECTIONSCITA:TION 

NAME(S): 

,,":,".; 

..... :, 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

...... " 

CITY' ·····llle/(o 
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 

•.. ' 

CITY STATE ':. ZIP CODE . 

MARYLAND 

VIOLATION DATES: 

i·,' 

.•.. , 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE 'FOLLOWING BALT 
", ~ ~ ,';:: . '. ~ : '. . . ,. 

. , -' ~ 

~, .) 

2tPn­

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty 
has been assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the 1$ $'coO ~ 
amount indicated: 


A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in room 116, DATE: ~
(/V- / cZ 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for: 

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above 
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Inspector' Printed Name: 

INSPECTOR SIGNATURE: -,£-=-==--I---''-7''-'--+'-*'i<'->.---------- Date: ~ /1£dL 
AGENCY 



Permits and Development Management 
Cooe Inspections and Enfo' ~nt 

.CounlyOffice Building, R ;.7J 
: HI WestChesapeake Ave. -
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Code Enfo~eement 410-887-3351 
Building ~ction 410..887·3953 
Electrica. _~ection,.' 410-887·3960 " 
Plumbing InspeCtion': 410'887·3620 '.. 
Signs! Fences 410·887·3896 

·CODEENFORCEM;ENT&.INSPEOTIONS qTATION 

CITY 

VIOLATION ADDRESS:, , 

ZIP CODE 

VIOLATION DATES: 

'. ' 

Pursuant 10 Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty 
has been assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the 
amount indicated: 

MARYLAND 

JfL~/i . . 


A quasi.judicial hearing has been pre.scheduled in room 116, DATE: t:, I~/ 0 £ 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for: 

TIME: 9:w:@ PM. 

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty or perjury, that the contents stated above 
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Inspector Printed Name: 

'AGENCY 



561 

Department of Permits and Development Management 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


Inthe Matter of Civil Citation No. 08-0665 

Myron N. Almony, Jr. 
Judith A. Almony 5616 Emory Road 
5616 Emory Road 
Upperco, MD 21155 

Respondents 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 

FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 


This matter came before' the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of Permits 

ana Development Management on 2008, for a Hearing on a citation for violations under the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) section 102.1., 415A; failure to cease commercial storage of . 

recreational vehicles without required Special Hearing and/or zoning approval, section 431; failure to 

cease outside storage of commercial vehicles on residential property zoned RC 2 known as 5616 

Emory Road, 21155. 

On May 19, 2008, pursuant to § 3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, a Code Enforcement citation 

was issued. The citation was sent to the Respondent by 1 sl class mail to the last known address listed 

in the Maryland State Tax Assessment files. 

The citation proposed a civil penalty of $2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred dollars). 

The Respondent failed to request a Code Enforcement Hearing and/or failed to appear after 

requesting a Hearing. Baltimore County Code, § 3-6-205(d) provides that in case of failure to request a 

Code Enforcement Hearing or if the violator (Respondent) fails to appear after requesting a Hearing 

then the citation and the civil penalty, shall be the Final Order of the Code Official not subject to appeal. 

http:2,500.00


. '. 

Almony 
#08-0665 
Page 2 

IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing .Officer this 10th day of June 2008 that a civil . . 

penalty be imposed in the amount of $2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred dollars) 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the inspector inspect the property to determine whether the 

violations have been corrected. 

Signed~'~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
mond S. Wisnom, Jr. 

ode Enforcement Hearing 0 

RSW/jaf 

http:2,500.00


" ' 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. T1MOn-IY M;KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive Department ofPermits and 

June 13, 2008 ' . DelielopmeiTr Management 

, . 

Myron N Almohy Jt 
. Juditq. A. Almony 
5616 Emory Rd 

,Upperco, Matyland 21155 

Real Property #: 04-01-036680 

Premise: 05616 Emory Rd ' 


Dear Property' Owner: ' 

Civil Penalty assessed pursuant to civil citation: 08-0665 

Total Amount Due: $2,500.00 


. . .. ' . 

The above charge constitute's a lien againstthe real property to becollected in the same manner, 
as taxes. If the charges are not paid within 30 days of this notice, interest will be charged at the 
rate of 1% per month. 

For questions regarding the ~b{)ve charge please c{)ntactCode Enforcement Officer D Kirby at 
. 410-887-3351. 

\ " 

For payment questions please call 410 887-2404. Please use the enclosed bill for payment. 

Send payments to: 

Baitim(!)re County Office ofBudget and Finance 

400 Washington Avenue Rm 150 

Towson MD 21204 


tr~ 
Mike Mohler 
Deputy Director 

MM/gw 

Code Inspections & Enforcement ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 213 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone41 0-887·80991 Fax 410-887-2824 


HIUt"" h·;:dtin1 ()l"Prnl Inh/t1'1rl ('t()\1 

http:2,500.00
































•• ~' .' j 

HAMMOND & HAMMOND J L.L.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
465 MAIN STREET 

P.O. BOX 569 
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21 136 

(410) 833-7576 

LLom J. H.AMMOND (Rel1red) DOUGlAS S. CURTiS 
l.AWRENCE M. HAMMONO OF COUNSEL 

.~AA (410) 833- 4744 

DATE: 10 (,x,7!0« 

TO: {J Qlh.'dJ} Jc Ittl 

COMPANY NAME: _____-,--_~___ 

FAX#:· JfIQ - ¥g7-drJ.¥ 
PHONE: ______~___ 

FROM: _______---­

FAX #: (410) 833~4744 

NUMBER OF PAGES _J______(lNClUDING TRANSMITTAL) 

Confidentiality Notice 
This facsimile tronsmission contoins confideniol information belonQing to the sender, which may be 
legally privlleg9d information. The information is intended only for the use of the. individual or entity 
named above. If you ore not the intended recipient, or on employee or agent for delivering it to the 
Intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, cOpying, distribution, or the taking of any 
action in reliance an the contents at the focsimUe documents is strtctly prohibited. If you hove received 
this transmissiOl') in error, please notify us immediately by telephone to arrange for return of the Ofiginol 
facsimile documents to us. 

Wd6~: \ 800G 'Ll'j)Ol 'd ~lvO'oN 



Pet.ion for Specal Hearing 

to the 'Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

'for the property 10cated at 5" I {, CMa ta~ I2-d . . 
which is presently zoned {LC-? (12.. f). f) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve ' 

C~llE CO:'Y 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zOl'linglaw for Baltimore County, , . 


Con1ract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No, 

Company ,I 

ignalu 

wdmrocod 
. 

City Slate Zip Code 

Attomr:.y, FQrPetitioner: 

~ts Ma; q 5t. .110 - g ~ "3 ~151[;
Address . Telephone No,

cQf: \:) te-cs town I MO 4"3/aSlate ip Code 

Case No. 
--~-------------

INVe do solemnly dedare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner{s) of the property which 

. is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s); 

Signature 

SO'/" c: ~(),e. y tZ..o{ 't/<J - .!3'!,- 19<1 
Address ' Telephone No: 

VEer? IC...C..Q /'11) UISJ 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: ' 

Cr;:ILII-U.!J , C~t.s. " .~ t7L1i'1.. 

4/0 ... 3. 2.. 3 - 4 f70 
Address TelepMnf No. 

'f(Ij) 
City State lip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABI..E fOR HEARING _~_-..;.__ 

Re'litwed By ______ Ode __------,.__ 
ieE'V 9/{5/91 

l'd SltO'oN 



·, ;.,; . 
'" -' 

5616 EMORY ROAD 

SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTED 

TO ALLOW THE CONTINUED USE OF PERMITTED STORAGE 
BUILDINGS TO HOUSE RECREATIONAL TRAILERS AND MOTOR 
HOJvfES IN A RC-2 (FORJvfER R.D.P.J ZONE. 
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PANEL BP1004M 


TIME: 08:14:18 AUTO~ED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM~LASTUPDATE 12/20/2006 

]}Arn :'~ 06/24 008 BUILDING DETAIL 1 TLM 10:47:01 

DRC# 

PERMIT # B 2319 PLANS: CONST 00 PLOT 2 PLAT 0 DATA 0 EL 2 PL 2 

TENANT 

BUILDING CODE: CONTR: OWNER 

IMPRV 1 ENGNR: 

USE 07 POLE BLDG SELLR: 

FOUNDATION BASE (II]ORK: CONSTRUCT POLE BLDG ON REAR PROPERTY OF 

AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY/SFD.150X150X14=8100SF 

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER REPLACES POLE BLDG BY FIRE SAME SIZE, 

2E 2E SAME LOCATION.)PRINCIPLE USE AGRICULTURAL,OK TO 

CENTRAL AIR WAIVE PLANS PER GB. LETTER ATTACHED 

ESTIMATED 

40K PROPOSED USE: AGRICULTURAL/SFD & POLE BLDG 

OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING ~SE: AGRICULTURAL/SFD 

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 

#EFF: # #2BED: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS: 

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: PASSWORD: 

ENTER NEXT DETAIL P.F2 - APPROVALS P SCREEN PF9 - SAVE 

PF1 GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 NEXT SCREEN CLEAR -MENU 



PANEL BP1003M 


TIME: 08:14:07 . AUTO~~D PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM ~AST UPDATE 12/20/2006 

OATi:;:"'Ot/24/2008 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA KRA 10:42:38 

PERMIT #: B652319 PROPERTY ADDRESS 

RECEIPT #: A557372 5616 EMORY RD 

CONTROL #: MR SUBDIV: 3168FT NW COR PARRISH RD 

XRE F #: B 6 5 2 3 19 TAX ACCOUNT #: 0401036680 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 04 01 

OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) 

FEE: 65.00 NAME: ALMONY, MYRON N JR 

PAID: 65.00 ADDR: 5616 ALMONY RD UPPERCO MC 21155 9157 

PAID BY: APPL 

DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION 

APPLIED: 12/20/2006 NAME: MYRON ALMONY JR 

ISSUED: 12/20/2006 COMPANY: 

OCCPNCY: . ADDR1: 5616 EMORY RD 

FINAL INSPE.CT: UPPERCO MD 21155 

INSPECTOR: 04R PHONE #: 410-833-3283 LICENSE #: 

NOTES: PC/TLM 

PASSWORD : 

ENTER PERMIT DETAIL - INSPECTIONS PF7 - DELETE PF9- SAVE 

PF2 - APPROVALS ISSUE PERMIT - NEXT PERMIT PFI0 - INQRY 

http:INSPE.CT


PANEL BP1004M 


TIME: 08: 14: 34 AUTOM~D PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM ~AST UPDATE 11/15/2007 
D.ATil: ,~. Oti/24 /2008 BUILDING DETAIL 1 . FJR 10:11:09 

DRC# 

PERMIT # B681892 PLANS: CONST 02 PLOT 5 PLAT 0 DATA 0 EL 2 PL 2 

BUILDING CODE: CONTR: STOLTZFUS CONSTRUCTION INC 


IMPRV 1 ENGNR: 


USE 07 POLE BARN SELLR: 


FOUNDATION BASE WORK: CONSTRUCT POLE BARN ON REAR OF PROPERTY 

80'X24'X14'=1920SF.ACCESSORY LETTER ATTTACHED 

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER 

2E 2E 

CENTRAL AIR 

ESTIMATED COST 

18000.00 PROPOSED USE: SFD & BARN 

OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING OSE: SFD 

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1 

#EFF: #lBED: BED: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT 

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: PASSWORD: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL - APPROVALS PF7 - PREVo SCREEN P SAVE 

PF1 - GENERAL PERMIT P INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU 

. \ 



PANEL BPI003M 

TIME: 08: 15.: 14 AUTO~ED IT TRACKING SYSTEM __AST UPDATE 11/15/2007 

D'ATt:*'Ot/24/2008 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA FJR 10:08:48 

PERMIT#: B681892 PROPERTY ADDRESS 

RECEIPT #: A580188 5616 EMORY RD 

CONTROL #: MR SUBDIV: 3168FT NW COR PARRISH RD 

XREF #: B681892 . TAX ACCOUNT #: 0401036680 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 04 01 

OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) 

FEE: 65.00 NAME: ALMONY MYRON 

PAID: 65.00 ADDR: 5616 EMORY RD 21155 

PAID BY: APPL 

DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION 

APPLIED: 11/14/2007 NAME: MYRON ALMONY 

ISSUED: 12/24/2007 COMPANY: 

OCCPNCY: . ADDR1: 5616 EMORY RD 

FINAL INSPECT: ADDR2: UPPERCO MD 21155 

INSPECTOR: 04R PHONE #: 410-833-3283 LICENSE #: 21275954 

NOTES: PM/FJR 

PASSWORD 

ENTER PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF7 DELETE P - SAVE 

PF2 APPROVALS PF4. - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT PFI0 INQRY 
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JEFFERSON BUilDiNG 

-4~! 0-887 -3 '180 
41C-88?-31,s2 

July 2,2009 

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire 
Hammond & Hammond, LLC 
465 Main Street 
P.O. Box 569 
Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Re: In the Matter of Myron and Judith A/mony, Jr. 
Case No. CBA-09-118 

Dear Mr. Hammond: 

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your Request for Postponed hand dcli\'ered this date 
in which you request a postponement of the subject case scheduled for hearing on July 22, 2009 to 
continue to seek a legislative remedy . 

. Your request will be granted and the matter has been reassigned for hearing to Wednesday. 
October 21,2009 at 10:00 a.m., which will allow the additional time you have requested. 

A copy of the Notice of Postponement and Reassignment is enclosed. Should you have any 
questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosure 

c: 	 People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Myron and Judith Almony 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

Interoffice Correspondence 
Phone: 410-887-3180 Fa\;: 410-887-3182 

To: Stuart Kelly, Code Enforcement 

From: Sunny Cannington, Legal Secretary 

Date: July 10, 2009 

Re: Sign Posting 

Stuart, 

I received a call today that the sign had been taken down from a property where a case is 
still pending before the Board. It would be appreciated if you could return to the property at your 
earliest convenience to re-post the sign. 

Case No.: 09-118-SPH 

Case Name: Myron and Judith Almony 

Address: 5616 Emory Road 

Districts: 4th E; 3rd C 


Please advise me of when the sign is replaced so I can mark my file appropriately. 

Thank you for all your help and support. Have a wonderful weekend! 

Sunny 



e 	 e 

(fLouniy ~naro cf J\pp:.:lls 9f 'jhiitirn!lrr QIount!! 

105 'liES,]" 
TO\/\'S')N, 

October 8,2009 

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire 
, Hammond & Hammond, LLC 
465 Main, Street 
P.O. Box 569 

Reisterstown, MD 21136 


Re: 	 In the Matter of: Myron and Judith Almony 

Case No.: 09-118-SPH 


Dear Mr. Hammond: 

I am writing in response to your Request for Postponement, which you hand delivered to 
this office on October 6,2009 requesting a postponement of the subject matter scheduled for 
October 21, 2009. 

Your request for postponement is herewith denied, and the Board will convene as 
scheduled on October 21, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. to begin hearing this case. This case was 
previously postponed and rescheduled for hearing. The, notice for the October 21, 2009 was 
issued on July 2,2009, allowing sufficient time for all parties to prepare for the hearing and 
ample time for the Petitioners' witnesses to make preparations and/or arrangements for travel. 
Any issues you may have regarding this matter will be addressed by the Board when it convenes 
for hearing on October 21, 2009. 

In light of the above, the hearing will pro,ceed as scheduled on October 21, 2009 at 10:00 
a.m. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

Very truly yours, 

- \h.W..Da ~W(l~\~ 
Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

TRS/klc 

c: 	 People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Myron and Judith Almony 




09-118-SPH 	 Myron and Judith Almony, Jr. 
Legal Owners !Petitioners 

5616 Emory Road I . 

4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 


RE: 	 SPH - to allow the continued use ofpermitted storage buildings to house 
recreational trailers and motor homes in an R.C. 2 (fonner R.D.P.) Zone 

2/13/09 -DZC decision that in accordance with Section 500.7 ofthe Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations (BCZR), the Petitioner's Request for Special Hearing relief is DENIED 
and Petitioner shall cease and desist from the storage of vehicles and shall remove the 
vehicles and trailers currently stored on the property within 90 days. 

4/16/09 - Notice ofAssignment sent to following; hearing assigned for Wednesday, July 22,2009 
at 10 a.m.: 

c: Counsel for AppeIlantIPetitioner : Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire 
AppellantIPetitioner : Myron Almony, Jr 

Bruce Doak 
A.W.Shockney 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
William Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, DirectorlPlanning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

7/2/09 	 Mr. Hammond hand delivered a Request for Postponement. People's 
Counsel does not oppose. Letter granting PP to Mr. Hammond and the 
matter has been re-assigned to October 21,2009. Postponement and Re­
Assignment Notice sent. Panel Notified. 

-' 

7/10109 	 TIC from Mr. Stuart Merson. The Appeal Sign has been removed from 
Property and he wanted to ensure that he had not missed a hearing date. I 
added him to the Address List for future Assignment Notices. Most recent 
notice copied and sent. I sent Interoffice Notice to Stuart Kelly to put sign 
back up. 

7/10/09 	 TC (11 :40 a.m.) from Mr. Merson. The sign has been replaced. LM for 
Stuart Kelly re: Don't have to repost. 

1016/09 	 Request for Postponement filed by Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire on 
behalfof Petitioners. 



09-118-SPH 	 Myron and Judith Almony, Jr. PAGE 2 
Legal Owners IPetitioners 
5616 Emory Road 
4th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic District 

10/8/09 Letter to Mr. Hammond indicating that the Board is DENYING his 
request for postponement and the hearing will commence as scheduled on 
10121109 

10/20109 Fax received from Mr. Hammond withdrawing the Appeal. 

1116109 Order of Dismissal issued by Board. 
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UBER 6 0 2 6 1·!.G~8 2 I :. . . 

DEE D 

TillS DEED, IlIiide this ~ day of a~, .;/. Nineteen Hundr d 

and S.venty-Nine, by and between ~RON N. ALMONY, SR., and~RON N. ALMONY, 

~ •• of Carroll County, State of Maryland, GrantorD, and ~nON N. ALMONY, SR. 

~RON' N. ALMONY, JR. t and luDI1'1 A. ALMONY, hb wiJ!e, of Carroll County, 

State ef Maryland, Grantees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, this Deed witnesseth that for and in censideration 

of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00), and other good and valuable consideration 

the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said MYRON N. ALMONt, SR., 

and MYRON N. ALMONY, JR•• do hereby grant nnd convey: 

An undivided one-half (1/2) interest unto 

MYRON N. ALMONY, S~. ,his hnirs, (lersona1 representatives and nuaigns, foreva 

in fell simple, to hold as tenants in commen with the remaining interest here! 

convoyod. 

Unto HYltoN N., ALMON'l, JR., alld JUD'l:'l1I A.. 

ALMONY, hio wife, QIl tenants by the entireties, their assginll and unto ,the 

survivor of them, his or her. heirs, persenal representatives and assigns, 

forever in fee simple, to held as tenants in common with the ether unqivided 

one-hnlf '(1/2) intaretlt convoyed heroin. 

The land herein granted and conveyed is all those two lots or parcel 

of land situate, lying and. being partly in Baltimor.e County and partly in 

Clirrol.l County. S taCo 0 f M3rylnnd, dCllcr1bGd /Ill follow!) I 

BEGINNING for ehe first thereof at a stano markad S.D.G.L; 
IItllnding at tho and of 88 parchell in the th:lrty-fourth Une of the 
traeto! land called "Repe-Walk" and running thanco South 42 degrees 
East 59-1/2 perches to the dividing line, heretefere fixed and agreed 
upon by Jaceb Gettingger and George Loudenslager, thence binding on 

,said line South 41-1/2 degrees West 51 perches to a stene standing 
at the beginning of David Abbott's land. 'thence South 54 degrees 
East 15.6 perches to a stone marked '''A'', thence South 16-3/4 degrees 
Ilost 30-1/2 porchas to a stono marked with tha lottarB P.F.G.L., 
it baing the beginning of Goorge Loudenslager'lI part of "Ropa-Wulk", 
thence binding on said part Nerth 72-3/4 degrees West 48 perches 
to a stene (No. 23), thence North 32-3/4 degrees West 38.3 perches 
to a stono marltod G. L.S.n •• thanea North 38-1/2 degreon F.ast 94.8 
!:lerches to the first place of BEGINNING, a stone marked S.ll.G.L·1 
containing 38 acres :I rods Ilnd 30 perches of land, more or less. 

The second thereof being apiece or pa1:'cel of land called "Rope­
!ialk" or IICome by Chance: and beginning fer the same at a stene 

CIFlCUIT COUBT (Land FkcorUs) IMSA CE 6?'-S8B1] EHK Jf. f}(l26. p, 0821. Printed 09/18/200B. Image availoble as 
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